Depreciation and amortisation -17 800   -800   -900
Balance 30.06.2018 -   93 000   1 461 600   7 500

Reconciliation to cash flow statement. The figures below reconcile to the amount of cash shown in the statement of cash flows at the end
of the financial year as follows:

30.06.2019 31.03.2019 31.12.2018

Cash and cash deposits 151 566 141 932 242 152

Bank overdrafts included in short term  liabilites to financial inst -90 570

Balances per statement of cash flows 60 996 141 932 242 152

Note 11 Cash and Cash Equivalents

Note 10 Fixed assets and intangible assets

Note 9 Related party transactions

Note 8 Earnings per share

Interim Report Q2 2019
Kid ASA

  25

IFRS 16 effects table
Kid implemented IFRS 16 from 1 January, applying the simplified transition approach, and will not restate comparative amounts for the year
prior to first adoption. In the following tables, Q2 2019 and H1 2019 figures excluding IFRS 16 effects are presented to make them
comparable with comparative periods for 2018.

Income Statement
Q2 2019 Q2 2019 Q2 2018 H1 2019 H1 2019 H1 2018
IFRS 16 IAS 17 IAS 17 IFRS 16 IAS 17 IAS 17

Revenue 428,8 0 428,8 281,5 726,8 0,0 726,8 556,4

COGS 160,2 0,0 160,2 108,5 278,0 0,0 278,0 222,8

Gross profit 268,6 0,0 268,6 173,0 448,8 0,0 448,8 333,6

Gross margin (%) 62,6 % 62,6 % 61,5 % 61,8 % 61,8 % 60,0 %

Other operating revenue 0,9 0,0 0,9 0,0 0,9 0,0 0,9 0,0

OPEX -193,0 -51,1 -244,1 -153,0 -321,3 -88,1 -409,4 -303,6

EBITDA 76,4 -51,1 25,3 20,1 128,5 -88,1 40,4 30,0

EBITDA margin (%) 17,8 % 5,9 % 7,1 % 17,7 % 5,6 % 5,4 %

Depreciation and amortisation -61,6 49,5 -12,1 -9,3 -104,3 82,5 -21,8 -18,6

EBIT 14,8 -1,6 13,3 10,8 24,2 -5,6 18,6 11,4

EBIT margin (%) 3,5 % 3,1 % 3,8 % 3,3 % 2,6 % 2,1 %

Net finance -10,5 7,3 -3,2 -4,0 -20,5 14,4 -6,1 -7,0

Profit before tax 4,3 5,7 10,1 6,8 3,8 8,8 12,6 4,5

Net income 1,8 4,5 6,3 5,2 1,4 6,9 8,3 3,4

Alternative performance measures

Adj. EBITDA 85,8 -51,1 34,7 20,1 137,8 -88,1 49,8 30,0

Adj. EBITDA margin (%) 20,0 % 8,1 % 7,1 % 18,9 % 6,8 % 5,4 %

Adj. EBIT 24,2 -1,6 22,7 10,8 33,6 -5,6 28,0 11,4

Adj. EBIT margin (%) 5,6 % 5,3 % 3,8 % 4,6 % 3,8 % 2,1 %

Adj. Net income 10,6 4,5 15,1 5,2 10,1 6,9 17,0 3,4

(Amounts in MNOK)
IFRS 16
Effects

IFRS 16
Effects

Note 12 Changes in accounting policies – implementation of IRS 16 Leases

Interim Report Q2 2019
Kid ASA

  26

Balance Sheet
30.06.2019 30.06.2019 30.06.2018

(Amounts in MNOK) IFRS 16 IAS17 IAS17

Assets

Goodwill 63,6 0,0 0,0 0,0

Trademark 1 508,7 0,0 1 508,7 1 461,6

Other intangible assets 2,9 13,4 16,3 7,5

Deferred tax asset 19,6 0,0 19,6 0,0

Total intangible assets 1 594,8 13,4 1 544,6 1 469,1

Right of use asset 840,7 -840,7 0,0 0,0

Fixtures and fittings, tools, office machinery and equipment 141,0 0,0 141,0 93,0

Total tangible assets 981,7 -840,7 141,0 93,0

Total fixed assets 2 576,5 -827,3 1 685,6 1 562,1

Inventories 449,4 0,0 449,4 300,1

Trade receivables 7,5 0,0 7,5 3,3

Other receivables 34,4 31,9 66,3 20,9

Derivatives -6,9 0,0 -6,9 11,5

Totalt receivables 35,0 31,9 66,9 35,7

Cash and bank deposits 151,6 0,0 151,6 75,4

Total currents assets 636,0 31,9 667,9 411,1

Total assets 3 212,4 -795,4 2 417,1 1 973,2

IFRS 16 effects

Interim Report Q2 2019
Kid ASA

  27

Balance Sheet
30.06.2019 30.06.2019 30.06.2018

(Amounts in MNOK) IFRS 16 IFRS 16 Effects IAS17 IAS17

Equity and liabilities

Share capital 48,8 0,0 48,8 48,8

Share premium 321,0 0,0 321,0 321,0

Other paid-in-equity 64,6 0,0 64,6 64,6

Total paid-in-equity 434,4 0,0 434,4 434,4

Other reserves - OCI -2,6 0,0 -2,6 0,0

Other equity 568,8 2,9 571,8 541,0

Total equity 1 000,6 2,9 1 003,6 975,4

Pension liabilities 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0

Deferred tax 330,0 1,2 331,2 336,5

Other provisions 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0

Total provisions 330,0 1,2 331,2 336,5

IFRS 16 Land and building 591,1 -591,1 0,0 0,0

Liabilities to financial institutions 494,3 2,1 496,4 428,7

Derivatives 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0

Total long-term liabilities 1 085,5 -589,1 496,4 428,7

IFRS 16 Land and building 210,5 -210,5 0,0 0,0

Liabilities to financial institutions 279,0 0,0 279,0 100,0

Trade payable 100,6 0,0 100,6 35,2

Tax payable 11,2 0,0 11,2 2,2

Public duties payable 71,5 0,0 71,5 52,9

Dividends 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0

Derivatives 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0

Other short-term liabilities 123,5 0,0 123,5 42,3

Total short-term liabilities 796,3 -210,5 585,8 232,7

Total liabilities 2 211,8 -798,3 1 413,5 997,8

Total equity and liabilities 3 212,4 -795,4 2 417,1 1 973,2

Cash Flow

Q2 2019 Q2 2019 Q2 2018 H1 2019 H1 2019 H1 2018
IFRS 16 IAS 17 IAS 17 IFRS 16 IAS 17 IAS 17

Net cash flow from operaions 30,6 62,4 -31,9 -12,6 -16,1 99,4 -115,5 -74,5

Net Cash flow from investments -14,2 0,0 -14,2 -13,9 -26,9 0,0 -26,9 -18,9

Net cash flow from financing -97,1 -62,4 -34,7 43,3 -137,6 -99,4 -38,1 39,9

Net change in cash and cash equivalents -80,7 0,0 -80,7 16,9 -180,5 0,0 -180,5 -53,6

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning
of the period 141,9 0,0 141,9 57,3 242,2 0,0 242,2 130,1

Exchange gains / (losses) on cash and cash
equivalents

-0,2 0,0 -0,2 1,2 -0,7 0,0 -0,7 -1,2

Change in financial derivatives in OCI 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the
period

61,0 0,0 61,0 75,4 61,0 0,0 61,0 75,4

IFRS 16
Effects

IFRS 16
Effects(Amounts in MNOK)

Interim Report Q2 2019
Kid ASA

28

Definitions
• Like-for-like revenue are revenue from stores that were in operation at the start of last year’s period and the end of the

current reporting period. Refurbished and relocated stores, as well as online sales, are included in the definition. For the
comparative year, Hemtex like-for-like revenue is derived from Hemtex management information (not audited by Kid
ASA). Like-for-like revenue for Hemtex is calculated in constant currency. Like-for-like revenue is an important key figure